The Mayor announced that Stanley Sherrill and Annette Sherrill and filed a written petition with the City Clerk requesting property described therein be annexed to the City of Hamilton, Alabama. The Mayor and Council proceeded to read and examine said petition and the map attached to it.

After discussion, Councilman Randy Jackson moved for a suspension of the rules for immediate consideration and passage of the following ordinance. Councilman Chris Hamrick seconded the motion and upon a vote being taken those voting in favor of the suspension of the rules were E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor; and Councilmen Bryce Bannister, Chris Hamrick, Hugh Holland, and Randy Jackson. Those voting against the motion were: None.

Councilman Randy Jackson moved for the immediate consideration of the following ordinance and Councilman Hugh Holland seconded the motion:

ORDINANCE NO. 442

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, that the governing body of said City does hereby assent to the annexation of the following described property to the City of Hamilton, Alabama:

All that part of the W $\frac{1}{2}$ of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 6, Township 11 South, Range 13 West, Marion County, that lies North of the Old gravel road, containing 30 acres, more or less.

and that a certified copy of this ordinance and attached thereto a plat or map of said property be delivered by E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor to Honorable Annette Bozeman, Judge of Probate of Marion County, Alabama.

After discussion and upon a vote being taken, those voting in favor of the ordinance were as follows: E. T. Sims, Jr., Mayor; and Bryce Bannister, Chris Hamrick, Hugh Holland, and Randy Jackson, Councilmen. Those voting "Nay": None.

The Mayor announced that said ordinance had been in all things duly and legally adopted.

Sarkara Partain
City Clerk
Mayor